The order of vacation dated January 30, 1984, states:
104(a) Citation No. 2111785 issued on
8-5-83 for a violation of Section 75.200
vacated on 9-12-83 as a result of a Health
and Safety conference and later modified on
10-26-83 to reinstate the violation as a
104(d)(l) citation is vacated because of
confusion and facts surrounding this citation.
An Accident Report dated September 8, 1983, signed by
MSHA inspectors Donald J. Klemick and Michael Bondra recites
that a roof fall accident occurred on August 2, 1983, at
approximately 10:30 p.m. resulting in multiple injuries to
Frank F. Sorbin, a roof bolter helper and causing his death
on August 4, 1983.  According to the report mining was going
on in the belt entry.  The coal seam was 4 feet high but
because this was the belt entry, an extra 2 feet of top rock
was being taken down.  On the prior shift, however, the left
side of the place had been mined to a height of 7 feet so
that when mining continued at the proper 6 foot height a
brow of one foot was created.  Coal was mined on the right
side for 20 feet and then 3 or 4 temporary supports were
installed.  The continuous miner then moved to the left side
mining coal and top rock, and 3 posts were installed.  The
roof was chipping near the brow in the center of the place
so the miner moved back to the right, knocked out the posts
and cut down more top.  After 10 feet of top rock had been
cut down, additional chipping was scaled down with the head
of the miner.  A cutter (crack) appeared after two or three
shuttle cars of rock had been cut down from the right side.
The section foreman cautioned the men to be careful and to
install roof jacks on both sides of the cutter.  After some
jacks were installed, the rock fell on Mr. Sorbin.  The
Accident Report states in its opening paragraph that the
rock fell as Mr. Sorbin was preparing to install a temporary
roof support, but in paragraph 8 of the Discussion and
Evaluation, the report states that it was not established
what Mr. Sorbin was doing at the time of the accident.  The
report concludes that the roof was not supported or con-
trolled adequately to protect miners from a roof fall, that
the accident occurred because management failed to have a
roof supported adequately after a Known bad roof condition
was observedf and that failure to maintain a uniform roof
horizon at the working face may have been a contributing
factor.
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